
DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F8463C-9139-4F84-9399-99E88E7F09E8 

L~-di-D30 
Contract Tracking No.: CM2579 
Bid No.: 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR A 
CONTRACT TO PROVIDE DESIGN SERVICES FOR SR200 / AlA DESIGN PLAN 

THIS AMENDMENT made and entered into this 27th day of 

september 
2021 by and between the Board of County 

Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, a political subdivision 

of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the 

"County", and GAI Consultants, Inc., a Profit Corporation, whose 

Florida office address is located at 618 E. South Street, Suite 

700, Orlando, FL 32801, hereinafter referred to as "Consultant". 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Contract on or about 

October 22, 2018; 

WHEREAS, the Agreement allowed for the performance period 

to be extended for one (1) year increments (fiscal year), upon 

mutual consent of the parties; and 

WHEREAS, on September 8, 2021, the parties agreed to extend 

the performance period for an additional one ( 1) year period 

beginning October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2022; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises 

and mutual covenants and understanding contained herein, the 

parties hereto do mutually agree as follows: 

1. The Agreement shall be amended to extend the performance 

period for an additional one ( 1) year period beginning 

October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2022. 

1 



DocuSign Envelope 10: E8F8463C-9139-4F84-9399-99E88E7F09E8 

Contract Tracking No.: CM257 9 
Bid No .: 

2. All other provis i ons of the Agreement not in conflict 

with this Amendment shall remain in full force and 

effect. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMI:SSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

9/23/2021 

By: Taco E. Pope, AICP 
Its: Designee 

GAI Consultants, Inc. 

Its: V1ce Pres1dent 
Date: 9n7/2021 

2 



Contract No. CM2579-A4 
DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F8463C-9139-4F84-9399-99E88E7F09E8 

COMMUNITY 
SOLUTIONS 
GROUP 

I 
Pli1nl"\t,'\Cj l"-'(bilfl 0PS. qn 
t cu'\riSC<~pe A rc11it~' tli't .. 
f-ronorn:r-> q,~~ ~ E.,t, .. l P 

GAl Consultants, Inc. 
618 East South Street 
Suite 700 
Orlando, Florida 32801 

T 407.423.8398 
gaiconsultants.com 

A GAl Cnnsu!tiin fs, Inc Serv1ce G· oup 

1!:> 2016 GAl CONSULTANTS 

September 15, 2021 

GAl Project No. A 180678.00 

Thad Crowe, AICP, Director 
Nassau County Department of Planning and Economic Opportunity 
96161 Nassau Place 
Yulee, FL 32097 

Requested Time Extension: SR200/A1A Corridor Design Study 

Dear Mr. Crowe: 

As we have discussed, our current contract for the above referenced project is set 
to expire on September 30, 2021 . Based on your comments and our ongoing 
discussions, we are making presentations to the public and boards, but will not 
be fully complete by September 30. By this letter, we request an extension to the 
cont ract to September 30, 2022. The extension is requested due to the staff 
project leadersh ip transitions that have occurred over the life of the project, and 
the change in business practices and public schedules due to the ongoing 
COVID-19 pandemic. This extension wi ll allow us to support the County through 
a final public presentation. 

Sincerely, 

Community Solutions Group, 
a GAl Consultants, Inc. 

t.~ICP/cr 
Director, Planning and Urban Design 



DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F8463C-9139-4F84-9399-99E88E7F09E8 

BOCC CONTRACT 
APPROVAL FORM 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

(Contl'lc:t Management Use only) 

CONTRACT 
TRACKING NO. 

Requesting Department _PI_an_n_in""'"g_D__,ep_a_rtm_e_n_t - - ----------------­

Contact Person: Laurie Goltry 
Telephone: (904) 530-6300 Fax: L.J _ _ _ Email: lgoltry@nassaucou ntyfl.com 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 
Name: GAl Consultants, Inc. 

Address : 618 E. South Street, Suite 700, Orlando FL 32801 
~ ~ ~ 

Contractor's Administrator Name: Blake Drury Title: ---------------
Telephone: ~ 319-3125 Fax: L.J Email: B.Drury@gaiconsultants.com 

IDENTIFY WHO WILL SIGN CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF CONTRACTOR (NAME AND EMAIL ADDRESS) 

Authorized Signatory Name: _B_Ia_ke_D_ru_ry:.:.,_A_IC_P ______________ ___ _ 

Authorized Signatory Email: _B_.D_ru__,ry:...:@::.;:g:...a_ico_n_su_lt_an_ts_.c_o_m ______________ _ 

CONTRACT INFORMATION 
Contract Name: Professional Design Services 

Description: Fourth extension for Design Services for SR200 I A1A Corridor Design Plan 
GOODS AND/OR SERVICES TO BE PROCURED, PHYSICAL LOCATION, ETC. 

Terms: Payment Period: Amount per Period: -------------

Total Amount of Contract: $295,000.00 APPROXIMATElFNECESSARY __ ....;.._ _ ________ _ __________ _ 

Source of Funds: 0424 7 515/531 025 Termination/Cancellation: - - --------
Authorized Signatory: Taco Pope 

-~ID=E=N=TlFY~WH~O~W=~=L~s=ro=N~c=o=NT=RA~cr~O~N=B~E~~~FO~F=B=O~CC~--------

Contract Dates: From: 1 0/1/20 to: 9/30/21 

Status: __ New ___ .Renew __ Amend#_4_w A!fask Order 

How Procured:_Sole Source_Single Source_ITB_ RFP __ {FQ_ Coop._Other v 
5'. t ~ ~o,. Sv'S'. 

If Processing an Amendment: 
Contract#: CM2579-A3 Increased Amount of Existing Contract: _N_o_C_h_a_n-=g~e _____ _ 
New Contract Dates: 10/1/21 to9/30/22 Total or Amendment Amount: ' 

Continued on next page 

BOCC CAP 5/11/2021 Page I of2 



Contract No. CM2579-A4 
DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F8463C-9139-4F84-9399-99E88E7F09E8 

CHECKLIST 
Complete and al/acll before sc11ding contract for final signature 

Requirement Description Certified 
Complete 

By 
Contract, Exhibits 1) The contract and all documents incorporated by reference in the contract, including 
andAppendices exhibits and appendices are attached (including E-Verify, Pricing, Scope, etc.) and 

properly identified; and 
2) All such documents have been read and agreed to in their entirety by originating 

department and any faculty and staff members who have obligations under this 
contract. .&...&. 

Name, Address, Contact The full name, address, legal status (i.e., corporation, prutnership, etc.) and contact person 
L'-Person of other party are included. 

Understanding W1itten contract matches the verbal understanding of all pruties. All terms and conditions 
conform to the final negotiations/agreement of the parties. LA 

Competition/Conflicts This contract does not conflict with any other contracts, promises or obligations of the 
and Existing Contracts/ BOCC. The requesting department verities theBOCC can comply with all tetms and 
Compliance conditions. LC!> 
Other Necessruy All other necessruy agreements or waivers refen·ed to in contract have been obtained and 
Agreements are attached and properly identified for reference. lt;; 
Indemnification BOCC may not indemnify, hold harmless, be liable to, or reimbw·se any other party to the 

contract for claims, lawsuits, damages, attorney fees, or losses incurred by that patty in 
connection with the contract. LQ 

Term of Contract Stalt and end dates of contract are included. Any renewals are included. l~ 
W ananties/Guarantees Warranties or guarmtees give satisfactory protection. L~ 
Insurance Risk manager ___ has or ___ will approve insurance clauses. Levels confitmed ins 

requirements L6 
Goveming Law TI1e contract is governed under the laws of the State of Florida. The contract may be silent 

l~ on this issue but in no event will mother state's law szoven1 the a2reement. 
Confidentiality All nondisclosure clauses include exceptions regarding disclosure as required by Jaw. If 

~ Agreements not applicable indicate "n/a:" 
Printed/Typed Names Names of all persons signing contracts are printed or typed below signatures. L& 

1. 

OUNTY PURCHASING POLICY 
l( 

2. 

3. 

4. 

ocurement 

~Vitll 
Office or Management & Budget 

7'1~ s:: 7'f.Jti-
County Attorney/Contract Management 

Date 
9/23/2021 

Date 
9/23/2021 

Date 

Funding Source/Acct # 

COUNTY MANAGER- FINAL SIGNATURE APPROVAL 

5. -r ...... o E. \>0?-1 AIC-\> 
9/23/2021 

County Manager Date 

RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS FOLLOWS: 

Original: 
Copies: 

Clerk's Services; Contractor (original or certified copy) 
Department: Procurement: Office of Management & Budget: County Attorney: Contract 
Management: Clerk Finance 

BOCC CAF 5/13/2021 Page 2 of2 


